
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Council 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 at 7.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

King Alfred Conference Chamber, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Ordinary Meeting of the Council will be held at 
7.00 pm on Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 in the King Alfred Conference 
Chamber, Guildhall, Winchester and all Members of the Council are summoned to 
attend. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 6 
NOVEMBER 2019 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members or Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

3.   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER AND CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To receive and answer and questions from the public. 

(Questions must be received in writing by Democratic Services – 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk – no later than noon on Wednesday 8 
January 2020) 
 

5.   TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE TO FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED 
MINUTES:  
 

 a)   CABINET 23 DECEMBER 2019 COUNCIL PLAN 2020 - 2025 
(CAB3207) (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk


  RECOMMENDED MINUTE TO FOLLOW 

 b)   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 9 JANUARY 2020 PAY 
POLICY (AG0018) (Pages 27 - 44) 
 

  RECOMMENDED MINUTE TO FOLLOW 

6.   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - INTERIM REVIEW OF THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL (CL149) (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

7.   CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
 To receive any resignations from committees and to make any necessary 

reappointments.  
 

8.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Pages 65 - 100) 
 

 
LAURA TAYLOR 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack. 

 
 
7 January 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: David Blakemore, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Tel: 01962 848217   Email: dblakemore@winchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Quorum = 12 members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Members of the public may ask questions of the Leader, Cabinet Members and 
Committee Chairs at Ordinary Meetings of the Council. The total time allocated for 
questions by the public shall normally be limited to 20 minutes. 
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing to 
Democratic Services no later than 5 working days preceding the Council meeting. 
For example, if the Council meeting is being held at 7pm on a Wednesday then the 



question would need to be received by noon on the preceding Wednesday.  Please 
email to democracy@winchester.gov.uk. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 6 November 2019 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors Present 

 
Bell (Chairperson) 

 
Achwal 
Becker 
Bentote 
Bronk 
Clear 
Clementson 
Cook 
Craske 
Cunningham 
Cutler 
Evans 
Ferguson 
Fern 
Gemmell 
Godfrey 
Gordon-Smith 
Gottlieb 
Green 
Hiscock 
Horrill 
 

Humby 
Hutchison 
Laming 
Learney 
Lumby 
Mather 
McLean 
Murphy 
Pearson 
Porter 
Power 
Prince 
Read 
Ruffell 
Rutter 
Scott 
Thompson 
Tod 
Weir 
Williams 
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Brook, Griffiths, Miller and Weston 
 
 

 
1.    TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 25 
September 2019 be approved and adopted. 

 
2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Hiscock, Humby, Porter and Tod declared personal (but not 
prejudicial) interests in relation to agenda items due to their role as County 
Councillors. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

 
 

3.    ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  
 
The Mayor reported that she had attended the funeral of former Mayor of 
Winchester, Brian ‘Brandy’ Blunt.  Brandy was a member of the Council from 
1989 until 1999 and was Mayor 1996 to 1997.  Members stood in silent tribute to 
his memory.  
 
The Mayor’s other recent events had included the Law Sunday Cathedral service 
on 13 October 2019 where there had been eight High Sheriffs present, including 
the current High Sheriff of Hampshire, Sarah Le May. The event had been a 
great celebration of ‘100 years of Women in Law’ with a number of female 
justices of the peace also in attendance.  
 
The Mayor then reported that Members and representatives of armed forces and 
other guests would be attending the Remembrance Sunday service at the 
Cathedral on 10 November 2019.  Recruits at Sir John Moore barracks would 
also be part of the marching contingent.  The Mayor then invited all Members to 
join her together with the officers in commemorating the Armistice on 11 
November at 11am from the Guildhall steps. 
 
The Mayor then advised that the annual Mayor’s mince pies was to be on 
Wednesday 11 December between12noon and 2pm and final arrangements 
were to be confirmed in due course.  The Mayor then announced two of her 
forthcoming charity events.  Firstly, on Saturday 7 December, Hursley Park were 
to host a special exhibition of ‘Hursley Park and the Spitfire’ and on Friday 3 
January 2020, there was to be a performance of ‘the Madding Crowd’ at Hyde 
Parish Hall.  
 
Finally, the Mayor reminded Members that the Charity Christmas Card shop was 
now open in the Tourist Information Centre. 
 
The Leader then made two announcements. 
 
The Leader referred to a legal challenge to the Council’s award of outline 
planning permission for the redevelopment of the Station Approach scheme.  
The Leader advised that marketing of the site to potential developers had been 
paused until the legal position was clear.  The Leader also reminded council that 
a £5 million grant had been awarded for the scheme from the Local Enterprise 
Partnership for archaeological investigation and associated public realm work 
and that this had to be spent by 31 March 2021.  This legal challenge meant that 
the council could no longer guarantee to meet that spending deadline and the 
LEP would be advised accordingly.  The Leader stated that the Council 
remained committed to supporting the economy of the city, but would now have 
to do that without the benefit of £5million external funding.  
 
The Leader then announced that the Council had recently been named as the 
winner in the ‘Most Innovative Small Business Friendly Award’ category in the 
Federation of Small Business (FBS) Wessex Local Authority Business Friendly 
Awards 2019.  The Leader referred to the unique events arranged by the Council 
aimed at supporting smaller businesses and thanked officers for their work in 
achieving this prestigious accolade.         

Page 6



3 
 

 
 

 
The Chief Executive announced apologies for the meeting.   
 
The Chief Executive then announced that the Council had now entered the pre 
election period of purdah until the day of poll on 12 December.  As a 
consequence, the majority of council committees during this time were deferred. 
 

4.    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
PROCEDURAL RULE 15.1  
 
One written question had been received which was presented by a member of 
the public at the meeting along with an associated supplementary question.  The 
question and the response from the Cabinet Member was subsequently set out 
in full on the Council’s website.  
 

5.    TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED 
MINUTES:  
 
a)  PLANNING COMMITTEE – 23 OCTOBER 2019  
Changes to the process for confirming new Tree Preservation Orders 
which receive 5 objections or less  
(Report PDC1150  refers) 
 
Councillor Porter, Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing,  
suggested that as the recommendation required changes to be made to the 
Council’s Constitution this proposal would be considered with the upcoming 
review of the constitution and brought back to council in due course 
Following discussion, the Mayor determined it was the will of the Chamber that 
the recommendations of the Planning Committee would form part of the review 
of the Constitution and therefore would be brought back to Council in due 
course.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Recommendations of the Planning Committee held 23 
October 2019 with regard to changes to the process for confirming new 
Tree Preservation Orders would be brought back to Council in due course 
as part of the review of the Constitution. 

 
6.    THE MAKING OR TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENTS TO BODIES SET UP 

BY THE COUNCIL.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

            That the following changes to committees be noted: 
 

i. For the Audit and Governance Committee, Councillor Gemmell 
replace Councillor Weston and Councillor Clementson replace 
Councillor Gemmell as a deputy member.  

 

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1872


4 
 

 
 

ii. For the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Craske replace Councillor 
Tod and Councillor Rutter replace Councillor Craske as a deputy 
member. Councillor Pearson to replace Councillor Weston as a 
deputy member. 

 
iii. For the Health and Environment Policy Committee, Councillor 

Read replace Councillor Weston as a deputy member. 
 
 
 

7.    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL PURSUANT 
TO PROCEDURE RULE 15.3.  
 
20 written questions had been received of which 14 were heard at the meeting 
along with associated supplementary questions.  All questions are set out on in 
full on the Council’s website, together with responses from the relevant Cabinet 
Member.  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

The Mayor 

Page 8

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1872


 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 15 January 2020 
 

Questions by the Public 
under Council Procedure Rule 15(1) 

 

 Each questioner will have 2 minutes in which to ask their question. The 
order of the questions to be asked is as set out below and an officer will 
pass a microphone to the questioner when their name is called by the 
Mayor.   
 

 Please note that following the response given by the Councillor, the 
questioner may also ask a supplementary question which must arise 
directly out of the original question or the reply.  
 

 The total time allocated for questions will normally be limited to 20 
minutes.  For any question which cannot be dealt with at the meeting, a 
written answer will be provided, normally within one working week.  

 
 Questioner: 

 
1 Sue Wood 
2 Andy Lai 

 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 15 January 2020 
 

Questions by the Public 
under Council Procedure Rule 15(1) 

 
 

QUESTION 1 
 
From:  Sue Wood 
 
To:  The Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing (Cllr Porter) 

 

“In March 2019 at Parish and Town Council briefings a timetable and the 
sequence of events for producin
[...]
ouncil Strategy runs until 31 March 2020 and was adopted by council 
on 16 January 2019.  

The proposed new Council Plan sets out across five key priorities the council’s key 
ambitions and outcomes for the coming five years.  This council plan is to be 
considered by Cabinet and recommended for adoption to council with immediate 
effect.  

A period of consultation on the draft Council Plan 2020 – 2025 was undertaken 
between 28 October and 29 November 2019.  This report sets out the results of this 
consultation and the proposed amendments to the Council Plan in light of the 
comments received. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Cabinet recommends adoption of the Council Plan 2020 to 2025 to Full 
Council and that this plan supersedes the previous plan with immediate effect.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a)



  CAB3207 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed new Council Plan.  The name being 
changed to plan from strategy reflects the action focussed approach this 
document takes in setting out the priorities and activities that the council will 
undertake over the next five years to deliver the five outcomes in the new 
Council Plan. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The activities in the Council Plan, along with the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, will guide how the council’s financial resources will be allocated and 
utilised.  

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct legal implications which arise directly from the attached 
plan, though individual projects and actions will be subject to review as 
required by Legal Services. The delivery and implementation of the Council 
Plan will need to take account of legally binding duties and responsibilities on 
the council.  

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None directly arising from the report. To deliver the aims and objectives in the 
Council Plan, resources will need to be assigned as required across the 
council. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICAT
[...]
r and more deeply in the 

design and decision-making process  

o effectively respond to and use complaints and feedback to drive 

service improvement. 

 New wider set of published measures designed to drive improved satisfaction 

and performance  

 More effective use of technology to make it simpler and easier to deal with the 

council and its delivery partners while reducing cost  

 Strong focus on accessibility standards to ensure our services are usable by 

all  

 Investing in our staff and making the most of their skills and talents 

 

OUR GUIDING PRINCIPLES 

The core principles will be fundamental to our operating model in the future. They 
underpin a number of our supporting strategies such as the workforce strategy.  
 

Insight  

We will engage with our residents and other local stakeholders to really understand 
their needs and how together we can drive change across the district.  

Innovation  

We want to use the best that the public, voluntary and private sector can offer to 
explore new ways of providing services across the district.  

Improvement  

We will focus our services on improving standards so that they meet the 
expectations of our customers and reflect changes over the coming years.  

Investment  

We will use our resources to invest in our services to improve them, but also to take 
advantage of commercial opportunities where they arise to help secure our financial 
future.  

Inspiration  

We want our staff to be inspired and motivated to work for the council and deliver for 
our residents. Acting in a manner which is consultative, considerate and courageous 
to deliver the plan. 

Page 26



  
 

AG0018 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/2021 
 
09 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Risk  

Contact Officer:  Lisa Kirkman (Strategic Director: Resources)    Tel No: 01962 
848501 Email lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk  

WA
[...]
n 10 
January 2018. 
 
Accordingly, the IRP convened on Monday 14th October – Tuesday 15th October 
2019 and undertook an interim review of the existing Members Allowances Scheme. 
Specifically, this was an assessment of the level of Special Responsibility Allowance 
(SRA) appropriate for new Committees as follows: 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee  

 The Audit and Governance Committee 

 The Business and Housing Policy Committee 

 The Health and Environment Policy Committee 
 

The Report and recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
regarding the City Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme has been received and is 
attached at Appendix A.  An extract of the Council’s existing Members Allowances 
Scheme is attached at Appendix B. 

Council is asked to consider the IRP’s recommendations and accordingly set 
Members’ Allowances rates for the forthcoming year, together with making the 
necessary provision in the 2020/21 draft budget.   

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



  CL149 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Council notes the report and recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) and agree changes to Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRAs) for 2020/21 to be in accordance with those listed on 
pages  3 – 6 of the IRP’s report (Appendix A), namely  

 
i. Chairperson of Scrutiny Committee – Band 3 
ii. Chairperson of Audit and Governance Committee – Band 4 
iii. Chairperson of Health and Environment Policy Committee – Band 4  
iv. Chairperson of  Business and Housing Policy Committee – Band 4  

 
2. That, subject to Council’s approval of the recommendations of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel, the level of SRAs paid to the respective 
Chairpersons of the Scrutiny Committee, Audit and Governance Committee, 
Health and Environment Committee and Business and Housing Committee be 
backdated to 15 May 2019 (see section 8 on page 7 of the report). 
 

3. That Council note the Recommendation of the IRP that the existing approach 
to indexation continue from April 2020 - based on the staff salary increases 
relating to Spinal Column Point 49 of the NJC for Local Government Staff 
Services. 
 

4. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director: Resources to finalise a 
revised Members’ Allowances Scheme to take effect from 1 April 2020, in 
accordance with the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel as set out in Appendix A. 

 
5. That should the Council not agree to adopt a revised Members’ Allowances 

Scheme in accordance with the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel, its report and recommendations be noted and an 
alternative scheme be proposed to take effect from 1 April 2020.  

 
                                                           
 

 

Page 46



  CL149 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME  

1.1 There is a requirement to undertake a periodic review of Members’ 
Allowances in some circumstances and the Council is required to determine a 
Members Allowances Scheme before the beginning of each year.  The 
process is set out in the 2003 Members’ Allowances Regulations.  Adopting a 
scheme which has been the subject of consideration by an independent panel 
balances the desirability of just and fair recompense to Members for the work 
they do as a councillor, with the economic demands on the Council’s limited 
resources. 

1.2 The Council is next due to undertake a full review of the current scheme 
(inclusive of recommendations of this interim review) in the autumn of 2021 
for implementation from 1 April 2022.  The previous full review was 
undertaken in September 2017 and Council implemented a scheme with 
effect from April 2018. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 The net impact of the changes to SRAs is £2,376.     
  

Disbanded Committees Band  £pa 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee  3 £7,914 

Personnel Committee  4 £3,168 

Audit Committee  5 £2,376 

Standards Committee  6 £1,584 

TOTAL  £15,042 

   

New Committees B
[...]
siness and 
Housing and the Health and Environment Policy Committee Chairs be increased 
from Band 6 to Band 4.  
 
 
7. Index Linking 
 
The index linking of the allowances is currently based on the staff salary increases 
relating to Spinal Column Point 49 of the NJC for Local Government Staff Services 
 
The Panel was of the view that this approach to indexation should continue and therefore 
future index linking of the SRA’s from April 2020 should be at the rate of increase in staff 
salaries.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Any index linkage agreed should be in line with staff salary 
increases from 2020/2021 to the date of the next full review in September 2021. The 
Panel recommends that Members ensure the indexation of allowances based on the 
percentage of staff salary increases continues to take place and is not foregone.  
 
 
8. Backdating of Allowances 
 
When a scheme of allowances is amended a council may choose to apply the 
amendment retrospectively to the beginning of the financial year in which the amendment 
is made. In accordance with the Guidance on Regulation for Local Authority Allowances 
the Panel recommends that for the Chairs of the Policy Committees and the Audit 
and Governance Committee Chair the recommended allowances should be 
backdated to the beginning of the municipal (financial) year 2019/20.  
 
9. Implementation of Recommendations 
 
As permitted by the 2003 Members’ Allowances Regulations (paragraph 10.6) it is 
recommended that the new Members’ Allowances as set out in this report be 
implemented by April 2020 and the back dating of the allowances for the two Policy 
Committee Chairs and the Audit and Governance Committee Chair take effect from 
the commencement of the municipal year 2019/20. 
 
Mark Palmer 
Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel,  
October 2019

Page 59



   

 8 

 

 CURRENT 
ALLOWANCE 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

RECOMMENDED
BAND 

Scrutiny Committee 
Chair 

£7913.16 £7913.16 Band Three 

Audit and 
Governance
[...]
ements for all development. 
 
In preparing the new Local Plan, the importance of minimising carbon 
emissions arising from development will be fundamental to the evaluation and 
testing of options and the recognition of a climate emergency will thus play a 
key role in shaping the whole development strategy, not just individual 
elements.” 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2019
	Minutes

	4 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
	5a) CABINET 23 DECEMBER 2019 COUNCIL PLAN 2020 - 2025 (CAB3207)
	5b) AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 9 JANUARY 2020 PAY POLICY (AG0018)
	6 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - INTERIM REVIEW OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (CL149)
	CL149 Apx 1
	CL149 Apx 2

	8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
	02Rutter - DEFRA Nitrate Neutrality
	03Pearson1 - Waste Contract
	04Ferguson - Glass Collection Service
	05Mather - Removal of Political Stickers
	06Lumby - Station Approach Update
	07Gemmell - Textile Bin Funds
	08Cook - Disposal of Election Literature
	09Horrill - Partner Organisation AGMs
	10Cunningham - Industrial Waste Emissions
	10Cunningham - Industrial Waste Emissions - Appendix
	11Scott - Waste Collection Service
	12Brook - Local Plan Housing Delivery
	13Pearson2 - Climate Emergency Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors Present 

 
Bell (Chairperson) 

 
Achwal 
Becker 
Bentote 
Bronk 
Brook 
Clear 
Clementson 
Cook 
Craske 
Cunningham 
Cutler 
Evans 
Ferguson 
Fern 
Gemmell 
Godfrey 
Gordon-Smith 
Gottlieb 
Green 
Hiscock 
Horrill 
 

Humby 
Hutchison 
Laming 
Learney 
Lumby 
Mather 
McLean 
Miller 
Pearson 
Porter 
Power 
Prince 
Read 
Ruffell 
Rutter 
Scott 
Thompson 
Tod 
Weir 
Weston 
Williams 
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Griffiths and Murphy 
 
Audio recording of the meeting 
 
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link 
 
In addition, a link to an individual item’s audio recording is also available under each 
of the respective minute headings below. 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 6 

NOVEMBER 2019  
(Audio recording refers) 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1873&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=78


2 
 

 
 

November 2019 be approved and adopted. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
(Audio recording refers)  
 
With regard to agenda item 6 (Report CL149 – Members’ Allowances – Interim 
Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel), by way of personal statements, 
Councillors Clear, Hiscock and Power each advised that as they were three of the 
four councillors to whom the report applied, none would take part in the debate 
nor participate in the vote.  Councillor Brook, also by way of personal statement, 
as the other councillor to whom the report applied, advised that she would take 
part in the debate and participate in the vote, as the there was no change 
recommended by the Panel to the Special Responsibility Allowance band for 
which she was already in receipt for the committee she chaired.   
 
With regard to agenda item 5a (recommended minute of cabinet  - Report 
CAB3207 - Council Plan 2020 – 2025) Councillor Gottlieb declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in any matters that might relate to the St Clement Street 
Surgery.  There were no direct references to these matters during consideration 
of this item and he spoke and voted on this item. 
 
Councillors Hiscock, Humby, Porter and Tod declared personal (but not 
prejudicial) interests in relation to agenda items which may relate to Hampshire 
County Council matters due to their role as County Councillors. 
 

3.    ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
(Audio recording refers)  

The Mayor  
The Mayor reported that she had attended the funeral of former Mayor of 
Winchester, Neil Baxter.  Neil was a member of the council from 1999 until 2011 
and was the 806th Mayor of Winchester, 2005-06.  The Mayor also announced 
that former councillors Clare McKenna and Brenda Hatch had recently passed 
away.  Members stood in silent tribute to their memory.  
 
The Mayor then announced her forthcoming charities events.  These included a 
Burns Night supper on 25 January 2020, the annual Quiz Night on 15 February 
and also a Pie and Mash lunch on 1 March 2020 in Abbey House.  The Mayor 
also referred to the Mayor’s Awards event on 19 March and that on 21 March, 
there was to be a Freedom Parade in Winchester with the Army Training 
Regiment. 
 
The Leader also made several announcements.  Firstly, on Monday 13 January 
the council’s first Decision Day had taken place on subjects related to the 
economy and the environment.  These had been well attended by members of the 
public.  Decisions taken had included the council seeking legal protection of the 
Garrison Ground at Bar End to ensure that it remained a green space for future 
generations.  The Leader then confirmed that following a detailed competitive 
tendering exercise for the council’s waste collection contract, Biffa had been 
awarded an eight year contract.  The existing high collection standards were to be 
maintained and addition to this, further service improvements were to be sought.  
The Leader then requested that all Members support promotion of the council’s 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=144
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=285


3 
 

 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  Parish Councils and organisations can 
submit applications for between £10,000 and £200,000 to support physical 
improvements to community infrastructure across the district.  The deadline for 
submissions was 31 March 2020.   
 
Finally the Leader advised that both her and Councillor Tod would be dealing with 
Councillor Murphy’s areas of responsibilities during her period of recovery 
following her recent operation.  Members joined the Leader in sending Councillor 
Murphy their best wishes.   
 
The Chief Executive announced apologies for the meeting.   
 
The Chief Executive also announced that the council was continuing to take 
active steps to protect communities during the current period of wet weather. The 
next steps for flood alleviation works were now also underway.  Residents were 
able to register with the Environment Agency for updates with regard to flood risk 
in their own communities.    
 

4.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
(Audio recording refers)  
 
Two written questions had been received which were presented by both members 
of the public at the meeting along with an associated supplementary question.  
The questions and the response from the Cabinet Member were subsequently set 
out in full on the Council’s website. 
 

5.    TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE TO FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED 
MINUTES:  
 
   a)  CABINET – 23 DECEMBER 2019  

Council Plan 2020 - 2025  
(Report CAB3207 and audio recording refers) 
 
Council noted that the recommended minute of Cabinet held 23 December 2019 
2019 had not been circulated within the statutory deadline.  The Mayor         
agreed to accept this item onto the agenda as a matter requiring urgent 
consideration to enable discussion at the meeting of the report. 
 
Councillor Thompson, the Leader and Cabinet Member for              
Communication, moved that the recommended minute be approved and   
adopted (seconded by Councillor Tod, Cabinet Member for Service             
Quality and Transformation).  
 
Council proceeded to ask questions and debate the matters in the report           
and recommended minute. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommended minute of Cabinet  held 23 December     
2019 (as follows) be approved and adopted: 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=956https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=956
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1873&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=1472


4 
 

 
 

‘That the Council Plan 2020 to 2025 be adopted and that              
this Plan supersedes the previous plan with immediate effect.’   

           
  

b)  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 9 JANUARY 2020  
Pay Policy Statement 2020/2021 
(Report AG018 and audio recording refers) 
 
Council noted that the recommended minute of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held 9 January 2020 and the updated version of the Pay              
Policy had not been circulated within the statutory deadline.  The Mayor      
agreed to accept these items onto the agenda as a matters requiring            
urgent consideration to enable discussion at the meeting of the Report and the 
updated Policy. 
 
Councillor Power, Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee,     
moved that the recommended minute be approved and adopted              
(seconded by Councillor Bronk).  
 
Council proceeded to ask questions and debate the matters in the report,          
the updated version of the Pay Policy and recommended minute. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommended minute of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held 9 January 2020 (as follows) be approved and        
adopted: 

 
‘That the Pay Policy Statement for the Financial Year 2020/2021 be 

adopted.’   
 

6.    MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - INTERIM REVIEW OF THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL  
(Report CL149 refers and audio recording refers)  
  
Councillor Hiscock left the meeting at the start of this item.  
 
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk) 
moved that Recommendations 1 – 4 of CL149 be approved and adopted 
(seconded by Councillor Thompson, the Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communication).     
 
Council proceeded to ask questions and debate the matters in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Council notes the report and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) and agree changes to Special 
Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) for 2020/21 to be in accordance with 
those listed on pages  3 – 6 of the IRP’s report (Appendix A of Report 
CL149), namely  

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=6766
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=7054


5 
 

 
 

 
i. Chairperson of Scrutiny Committee – Band 3 
ii. Chairperson of Audit and Governance Committee – Band 4 
iii. Chairperson of Health and Environment Policy Committee – 

Band 4  
iv. Chairperson of  Business and Housing Policy Committee – Band 

4  
 

2. That the level of SRAs paid to the respective Chairpersons of 
the Scrutiny Committee, Audit and Governance Committee, Health and 
Environment Committee and Business and Housing Committee be 
backdated to 15 May 2019. 

 
3. That Council note the Recommendation of the IRP that the 

existing approach to indexation continue from April 2020 - based on the 
staff salary increases relating to Spinal Column Point 49 of the NJC for 
Local Government Staff Services. 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director: 

Resources to finalise a revised Members’ Allowances Scheme to take 
effect from 1 April 2020, in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel as set out in Appendix A of the Report 
CL149. 

 
 

7.    CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
(Audio recording refers)  
 
There were no changes to committees required to be made.  
 

8.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Audio recording refers)  
 
13 written questions had been received which were all heard at the meeting along 
with associated supplementary questions.  All questions are set out in full on the 
council’s website, together with responses from the relevant Cabinet Member.  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7pm and concluded at 10.15pm 
 
 
 

The Mayor 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=9805
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1873&amoffset=9822
http://modgov1-wcc.wcc.winchester.gov.uk/ielistdocuments.aspx?cid=138&mid=1873&ver=4

